
 

 

 
 

BETA GROUP, INC. 
www.BETA-Inc.com 

 

July 22, 2021 
 
Mr. Anthony Padula, Chairman 
355 East Central Street  
Franklin, MA 02038 
 
Re: The Engine Yard 
 40 Alpine Row 

Site Plan Peer Review 
 
Dear Mr. Padula: 
 
BETA Group, Inc. has reviewed revised documents for the project entitled “The Engine Yard” located at 
40 Alpine Row in Franklin, Massachusetts. This letter is provided to outline findings, comments, and 
recommendations. 

BASIS OF REVIEW 

The following documents were received by BETA and formed the basis of the review: 

• Plans (18 sheets) entitled: The Engine Yard  Site Redevelopment 40 Alpine Row Franklin, MA 
dated June 21, 2021, prepared by Level Design Group, LLC. of Plainville, MA. 

• Stormwater Report for Engine Yard, dated June 21, 2021, prepared by Level Design Group, LLC. 
Of Plainville, MA. 

 
Review by BETA included the above items along with the following, as applicable: 

• Site Visit 

• Zoning Chapter 185 From the Code of the Town of Franklin, current through October 2019 

• Zoning Map of the Town of Franklin, Massachusetts, attested to April 30, 2019 

• Stormwater Management Chapter 153 From the Code of the Town of Franklin, Adopted              
May 2, 2007 

• Subdivision Regulations Chapter 300 From the Code of the Town of Franklin, current through 
January 1, 2016 

• Wetlands Protection Chapter 181 From the Code of the Town of Franklin, dated August 20, 1997 

• Town of Franklin Best Development Practices Guidebook, dated September 2016 

INTRODUCTION 

The project site includes a single 1.32± acre parcel (#279-181) located at 40 Alpine Row in the Town of 
Franklin (the “Site”). The Site is located within the Downtown Commercial zoning district and is developed 
with an office/warehouse building and garages. Associated site features include paved parking areas 
connected to Alpine Row, a chain link perimeter fence, a weigh station, utility poles, a sewer manhole, 
and containment walls at the former location of a large above-ground storage tank (AST).  Existing 
stormwater management features include several catch basins. The surrounding region is within the 
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Downtown Commercial zoning district or the General Residential V zoning district. The Site is not located 
within the Water Resource District. 
 
Topography at the Site is generally mild, sloping towards the north and then the northwest. No wetlands, 
streams, or other resource areas are known to be present within or in the vicinity of the Site. The Site is 
not located within a wellhead protection area, a FEMA-mapped flood zone, an NHESP-mapped estimated 
habitat of rare or endangered species, or any other critical area. NRCS soil maps indicate the presence of 
Urban Land with no assigned Hydrologic Soil Group (HSG) rating, though the nearest soil group (Hollis-
Rock outcrop-Charlton complex) has an HSG rating of D (very low infiltration potential).   
 
The project proposes to redevelop the Site, retaining the existing southern building and constructing a 
multi-story residential and commerical structure and an attached single-story commercial building. 
Associated Site features will include a drive-under parking area beneath the residential building, a 
concrete patio, a new layout for the parking area, a basketball court, sidewalks, landscaping, and new 
sewer and water services. The existing garage buildings will be demolished. Stormwater management is 
proposed via infiltration pits and water quality units, with runoff conveyed to these features via new deep-
sump catch basins.  
 
The property is listed in the MassDEP database under two release tracking numbers (RTN): 2-4010321 and 
2-4010467. Available documents indicate that two releases of fuel oil occurred at the property circa 1994. 
A permanent solution is considered to have been achieved at the Site.  

FINDINGS, COMMENTS, AND RECOMMENDATIONS  

GENERAL 

G1. Clarify if any special provisions are required for work in the area of the former AST and potentially 
impacted subsurface soils. As the property is a Massachusetts Department of Environmental 
Protection (MassDEP) listed disposal site, soil (and groundwater, if applicable) should be managed 
in accordance with the provisions of the Massachusetts Contingency Plan (MCP) including 310 
CMR 40.1067 – Remedial Actions After a Permanent Solution Statement has been Submitted to 
the Department. 

G2. Revise the existing conditions plan to reflect current conditions on Alpine Place. The depicted 
concrete sidewalk to the east of the Site on the north side of the roadway has been removed. 

G3. Provide detail for proposed retaining wall, depicting guardrail and fence, where applicable. 

G4. Provide locations for proposed guardrail, bollards, and cape cod berm. Note that cape cod berm 
is typically only permitted in limited sections where matching into existing berm. 

ZONING 

The Site is located within the Downtown Commercial (DC) Zoning District. The proposed Site includes 
mixed residential and commercial uses. Certain commercial uses are allowed in the DC zoning district, 
while others are not. Multifamily residential uses are permitted under the conditions that (a) All dwelling 
units shall be located on floors above the street level and (b) No more than one dwelling unit per 2,000 
square feet of lot area be permitted. The project proposes fewer residential units than permitted.  
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Z1. Add required/proposed building heights to Zoning Table. 

Z2. Confirm proposed buildings are accurately depicted throughout the civil and architectural plans. 
The Layout & Materials plan indicates a single-story commercial building, while the architectural 
renderings appear to show a three-story building with commercial space on the first floor and 
residences above.  

Z3. Recommend confirming with the Building Commissioner that all proposed residential units meet 
the requirement for being located on floors above street level. BETA notes that proposed 
residences, as depicted on the architectural plans, appear to be located only several feet above 
the sidewalk and parking lot grades at the western side of the residential structure.  

Z4. Clarify the intended use of the commercial spaces, if known. Some commercial uses are 
prohibited in the DC district, while others require a Special Permit. BETA notes that a grease trap 
is proposed for the existing building to remain.  

Z5. Clarify if any retail uses are proposed at the site, as listed in the Zoning Table heading, which 
would require a Special Permit from the Planning Board.  

SCHEDULE OF LOT, AREA, FRONTAGE, YARD AND HEIGHT REQUIREMENTS (§185 ATTACHMENT 9) 

The Site meets the requirements for lot area, depth, frontage, width; front and side yards; building height; 
and impervious coverage. The Site does not meet the requirements for rear yard width; however, this is 
an existing nonconformity applicable only to the southern building to remain.  

SC1. Incorporate completed Zoning Table (provided separately via email) onto next plan submission. 

PARKING, LOADING AND DRIVEWAY REQUIREMENTS (§185-21)  

Access to the Site is proposed via two new curb cuts, one on Alpine Row, serving as a one-way entrance, 
and another on Alpine Place. The existing curb cut on Alpine Place will be closed. A surface parking area 
with 58 parking spaces is proposed at the Site and a parking garage with 16 parking spaces is proposed 
beneath the eastern building. Three of the surface parking spaces are proposed to be accessible, 2 of 
which are van accessible. Typical parking spaces are 19 feet wide and 9 feet long; however, 9 parking 
spaces including the accessible parking spaces are angled at 60° and have a usable length of approximately 
14 feet. Five other spaces are in a parallel layout with dimensions of 10 feet wide and 22 feet long. 
Accessible parking spaces are provided with stalls of 5’ or 8’ widths, as required.  Proposed driveways are 
18 feet wide for the one-way driveway, and 24 feet wide for two-way driveway. It is anticipated that the 
Fire Chief will review turning movements for emergency vehicles throughout the site  

Parking requirements for the Downtown Commercial Zoning District are defined by the Zoning Bylaw. For 
residential uses, 1.5 spaces are required for each dwelling unit; for 18 dwelling units, 27 spaces are 
required. For nonresidential uses, 1 space is required for every 500 square feet of gross floor area; for 
9,300 sq. ft., 19 spaces are required; therefore, the total required parking is 46 spaces. The provided 74 
parking spaces satisfy this requirement.  

P1. Review angled parking spaces to confirm there is adequate usable length that will not result in 
parked vehicles encroaching into the access aisle. Recommend depicting a standard passenger 
vehicle within typical angled parking. 

P2. Clarify if any accessible parking will be provided within the parking garage and depict the 
pedestrian routes from the accessible parking spaces to the commercial and residential buildings. 
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Accessible parking spaces should be as close as possible to the entrance of the building they are 
meant to serve. Ramps to sidewalks, where required, should be located within accessible aisles.  

P3. Revise parking layout such that no off-street parking is within 10 feet of a street right-of-way 
(§185-21.C(1)). 

P4. Review turning moments for parking spaces between the two buildings. Parking areas with five 
or more cars shall not require backing out onto a public way (§185-21.C(3)). Recommend 
eliminating the two parking spaces located nearest to the Alpine Row right-of-way as vehicles 
backing out of these spaces may conflict with vehicles entering the site. 

P5. Provide and depict sight distances for the easterly driveway. 

P6. Revise parking aisle width in 90° layout areas to be a minimum of 24 feet throughout the 
development (§185-21.C(8)) or consider using angled parking. 

P7. Revise parallel parking spaces to be at least 24 feet long (§185-21.C(9)(b)). 

P8. Indicate location of proposed loading activities associated with commercial buildings. Loading 
must be performed off-street (§185-21.D). 

P9. Provide “Do Not Enter” and “One-Way” signs at the end of the one-way site driveway (area of 
proposed dumpster pad). 

P10. Provide a detail for the parking spaces and retaining wall along the northwesterly property line to 
confirm construction can take place without impacting stall lengths.  

SIDEWALKS (§185-28) 

The project proposes a 5’ wide concrete sidewalk along the frontage of Alpine Row where the single-story 
commercial building is proposed.  

P11. Remove the proposed accessible transition at the easterly driveway. There is no existing sidewalk 
in this area.  

P12. Provide wheelchair ramp to sidewalks, where applicable, at proposed access aisles at accessible 
parking stalls. 

P13. Revise detail for the proposed sidewalks to be consistent with the proposed edge treatments (e.g. 
curb).   

CURBING (§185-29) 

The project proposes vertical granite curbing throughout the interior of the site.   

C1. Clarify the type of edge treatment proposed along Alpine Place and Alpine Row. Consider using 
vertical granite curb adjacent to sidewalks to be consistent with recent improvements in the area 
by the Town. 

C2. Consider continuing the proposed edge treatment along Alpine Row in front of the existing 
building to remain. 

SITE PLAN AND DESIGN REVIEW (§185-31) 

The project has been submitted for Site Plan Review and is required to conform to the requirements of 
this section. 



Mr. Anthony Padula, Chairman 
July 22, 2021 
Page 5 of 8 
 

 

SP1. Indicate abutting land uses and zoning data on the locus or vicinity map (§185-31.1.C(3)(d)). 

SP2. Indicate proposed snow storage areas (§185-31.1.C(3)(i)). 

SP3. Review planting plan to confirm and then provide note indicating that all proposed plantings will 
come from the Best Development Practices Guidebook (§185-31.1.C(3)(k)). 

SP4. Provide data quantifying on-site generation of noise and odors (§185-31.1.C(3)(r)). If rooftop 
mechanical/HVAC equipment will be utilized, it should be screened from view. 

SP5. Provide information on anticipated traffic in sufficient detail for the Board to determine if a traffic 
impact analysis is necessary (§185-31.1.C(3)(s)). 

SCREENING (§185-35) 

The project proposes outdoor parking for 10 or more cars which must be screened in accordance with this 
section. The Site will be visible from abutting residential properties located across the street and to the 
east of the Site along Alpine Place. 

The landscaping plan proposes numerous trees and shrubs throughout the parking area and along the 
perimeter of the Site. The majority of parking areas are located behind the building to limit visibility. A 6’ 
high wooden stockade is proposed adjacent to residences along the eastern portion of the site and a 5’ 
high wood stockade is proposed around the proposed concrete patio. 

L1. Provide additional screening adjacent to the westerly driveway (located a minimum of 10 feet 
from the right-of-way) to screen the parking area from residences. 

UTILITIES 

Proposed utilities include domestic water, fire service, and sanitary sewer.  Detailed review of utilities is 
anticipated to be provided by the DPW and Fire Chief, as applicable. A proposed grease trap is depicted 
and indicated to be installed in the future. 

U1. Contact the DPW to determine if easements are required for the existing sewer and drainage 
infrastructure that crosses the property. 

U2. Provide an oil separator for the parking garage in accordance with 248 CMR 10.09. 

STORMWATER MANAGEMENT 

The project is a redevelopment that will result in an overall decrease in impervious area. Stormwater 
management will be accomplished through a closed drainage system consisting of catch basins, manholes, 
and a water quality unit which will convey flow to an existing drainage line that continues offsite to the 
west. Runoff from the proposed building roof will be captured by a separate roof leader system that 
discharges to a series of three infiltration pits.  

GENERAL 

SW1. Revise proposed HDPE pipe to be RCP. Where cover is less than 42” provide Class V RCP (§300-
11.B.(2)(a)). 

SW2. Provide stamp on MassDEP Stormwater Checklist. 
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SW3. Review grading design throughout parking areas or provide spot grades for clarity. As designed, 
runoff will pool in apparent low points created by nearby landscape islands or be directed over 
the retaining wall onto the railroad right-of-way. 

SW4. Provide additional contour labeling and label high points. Provide grading information at the 
proposed basketball court. 

SW5. Revise post-development watershed plans to show the boundaries of proposed watersheds (4S, 
6S, and 8S). 

SW6. Revise overflow design of Pond 13P (IP3). The design proposes to allow overflow to flow upwards 
out of the grate inlet and into the parking area, after which it will flow to 120’ to the nearest catch 
basin. The flows should be piped directly to the converted drainage manholes.   

SW7. Confirm that adequate cover is provided over all pipes. Plans indicate cover as shallow as 1’ in 
some areas. 

SW8. Clarify how the concrete patio area will drain. The patio is at a lower elevation than the top of 
surrounding retaining wall. 

SW9. Provide top and bottom of wall elevations for the concrete wall proposed adjacent to the 
residential properties (#’s 60 – 68) on Alpine Place. In consideration that the site is being filled in 
this area the designer should confirm that the proposed wall will not block drainage from said 
properties. 

No untreated stormwater (Standard Number 1): No new stormwater conveyances (e.g., outfalls) may 
discharge untreated stormwater directly to or cause erosion in wetlands or waters of the Commonwealth.   

The project does not propose any new untreated stormwater discharges to wetlands – complies with 
standard.  

Post-development peak discharge rates (Standard Number 2): Stormwater management systems must 
be designed so that post-development peak discharge rates do not exceed pre-development peak 
discharge rates.   

The project proposes a decrease in overall impervious area as well as the installation of three infiltration 
pits. The provided calculations indicate a decrease post-development peak discharge rates and total 
runoff volumes compared to pre-development conditions. 

SW10. Although all site flows are eventually directed to a single discharge point, the designer should 
provide a summary of site flows directed onto the public right-of-way in the existing and proposed 
conditions. 

SW11. Review HydroCAD model for Pond Infiltration pits. The diameter and invert of the storage is 
inconsistent with the detail provided in the plans.  

SW12. In consideration of the scale of the proposed development evaluate if expanding the size of the 
proposed infiltration system is practicable.   

Recharge to groundwater (Standard Number 3): Loss of annual recharge to groundwater should be 
minimized through the use of infiltration measures to maximum extent practicable. 

NRCS soil maps indicate that soils beneath the Site are Urban Land with no assigned Hydrologic Soil Group 
(HSG) rating, though the nearest soil group (Hollis-Rock outcrop-Charlton complex) has an HSG rating of 
D (very low infiltration potential).   
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As a redevelopment project, the annual recharge from the post-development site must, at a minimum, 
approximate the annual recharge from pre-development conditions. As the Site proposes a net decrease 
in impervious area, no recharge is required.  The project proposes three infiltration pits to provide limited 
recharge of roof runoff. 

SW13. Revise stormwater report components to use a consistent Hydrologic soil group. The narrative for 
Standard 3 indicates an HSG of B; while the HydroCAD model indicates an HSG of A. 

SW14. Provide test pit logs for soil investigations identified in the Stormwater Report.  

SW15. Review the HydroCAD model as it relates to provided recharge volume, the outflow invert is at 
the same elevation as the bottom of proposed storage, resulting in no storage volume being 
available for recharge. 

SW16. Revise exfiltration rate used in HydroCAD model be consistent with that noted in narrative (2.41 
in/hr).  

SW17. Provide calculations showing that recharge BMPs will drain within 72 hours. 

SW18. Clarify if any evaluation has been performed to determine if soils below proposed recharge areas 
are likely to be impacted by petroleum or other contaminants. 

80% TSS Removal (Standard Number 4): For new development, stormwater management systems must 
be designed to remove 80% of the annual load of Total Suspended Solids. 

The project proposes to direct runoff from the majority of impervious areas through water quality units 
for treatment. A long-term pollution prevention plan was included as part of the Drainage Analysis.  

SW19. Provide TSS worksheets indicating TSS removal achieved at all discharge points. TSS removal rates 
should be consistent with third-party testing. Also Include calculations for runoff that flows 
overland onto Alpine Row to demonstrate a portion of the site will remain untreated.  

Higher Potential Pollutant Loads (Standard Number 5): Stormwater discharges from Land Uses with 
Higher Potential Pollutant Loads require the use of specific stormwater management BMPs.  

The project is not a Land Use with Higher Potential Pollutant Load (LUHPPL). 

Critical Areas (Standard Number 6): Stormwater discharges to critical areas must utilize certain 
stormwater management BMPs approved for critical areas.  

The project does not propose discharges to critical areas.  

Redevelopment (Standard Number 7): Redevelopment of previously developed sites must meet the 
Stormwater Management Standards to the maximum extent practicable.   

The project is considered a redevelopment and need only meet certain standards to the maximum extent 
practicable.  

Construction Period Erosion and Sediment Controls (Standard Number 8): Erosion and sediment controls 
must be implemented to prevent impacts during construction or land disturbance activities.  

The project as currently depicted will disturb more than one acre of land; therefore, a Notice of Intent 
with EPA and a Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP) are required. The project proposes the use 
of erosion control barrier (silt fence or compost sock), catch basin inlet protection, and a stabilized 
construction entrance, which are anticipated to be adequate. 
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Operations/maintenance plan (Standard Number 9): A Long-Term Operation and Maintenance Plan shall 
be developed and implemented to ensure that stormwater management systems function as designed.  

A Long-Term Operation and Maintenance (O&M) Plan has been provided.  

Illicit Discharges (Standard Number 10): All illicit discharges to the stormwater management systems are 
prohibited. 

An Illicit Discharge Compliance Statement was included in the Stormwater Management Report. 

 
If we can be of any further assistance regarding this matter, please contact us at our office. 
 
 

Very truly yours, 
BETA Group, Inc. 

        
Matthew J. Crowley, PE   Stephen Borgatti, PE  
Senior Project Manager   Engineer 
 

cc:  Amy Love, Planner 
  



TOWN OF FRANKLIN 
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS 

Franklin Municipal Building 
257 Fisher Street 

Franklin, MA 02038-3026 

 
 
 
July 16, 2021 
 
Mr. Anthony Padula, Chairman 
Members of the Franklin Planning Board 
355 East Central Street 
Franklin, MA 02038 
 
RE:  Site Plan Modification – 40 Alpine Row 
 
Dear Mr. Chairman and Members: 
 
We have reviewed the submitted materials for the subject project and offer the following 
comments:  
 

1. Applications that will need to be filed with the Franklin Department of Public 
Works may include, but are not necessarily limited to Water and Sewer Permits, 
Inflow & Infiltration Removal fees, and a Soil Erosion and Sediment Control 
Permit.  

 
2. Alpine Row was reconstructed in 2018 and is under moratorium until the spring 

of 2024. However water and sewer is accessible on site and the proposed project 
is utilizing existing driveway openings.  
 

3. A proposed future grease trap is shown on the plan with a connection to the sewer 
line in Alpine Row. Due to the moratorium, all sewer connections should be made 
to the sewer main on site. 
 

4. There are some features on the existing conditions plan that do not appear to 
match up with what is actually in the field. Specifically there is no concrete 
sidewalk in front of 60 Alpine Place and the drainage structures and lines appear 
to be shifted over; the drain line that runs from Alpine Place to the catch basin at 
the side of the existing garage does not run under the home at 60 Alpine Place. 
 

5. The plan calls out for a 5 foot concrete sidewalk along the front of the proposed 
building but the limits, locations of required access ramps, and curb treatment are 
a bit unclear.  
 

6. The proposed retaining wall behind 60 to 68 Alpine Place should have proposed 
bottom and top of wall elevations called out, similar to the other proposed walls 
on site.  
 

7. Any missing easements for town drainage and/or sewer lines that run across the 
site should be resolved as part of the approval process.   



 
 
 
 
 

 
8. Any drainage improvements that affect the flows being discharged off the site 

may need to be coordinated with the MBTA as the existing drainage outfall is 
located on their property.  
 

9. Test pit locations should be shown on the plan and test pit logs should be 
provided. 
 

10. The recharge calculations utilize B soils for a reduced required recharge 
coefficient, however the infiltration rate used is that for A soils. We recommend 
using a recharge coefficient that is consistent with the infiltrating soils. 
 

11. The building roof runoff is proposed to be infiltrated into a series of three 
leaching pits with the last leaching pit designed to overflow through a catch basin 
grate and then sheet flow to a double catch basin approximately 120 feet away.  
 
We recommend that any overflow from the infiltration basins be piped to the 
downstream catch basin rather than having the runoff overflow from the grate and 
flow over the parking lot. Additional having a grate over the leaching basin will 
allow untreated surface flow to enter the infiltration system. 
 

12. The upper driveway near the existing commercial building is designed to sheet 
flow out onto Alpine Row. While we acknowledge that this is an existing 
condition, we recommend that the design incorporate this flow to be directed to 
the on site system. 
 

Should you have any questions or require additional information, please do not hesitate to 
contact me. 
 
 
Sincerely, 

 
Michael Maglio, P.E. 
Town Engineer 



 
 

 

MEMORANDUM 

 

DATE: July 19, 2021 

TO:  Franklin Planning Board 

FROM: Department of Planning and Community Development 

RE: 40 Alpine Row 

Site Plan  

______________________________________________________________________________ 

The DPCD has reviewed the above referenced Site Plan application for the Monday, July 26, 

2021 Planning Board meeting and offers the following commentary: 

General: 

1. The site is located at 40 Alpine Row in the Downtown Commercial Zoning District 

(Assessors Map 279 Lot 181). 

2. The applicant is proposing to construct a 12,230 sq/ft structure with commercial, multi-

family and under level parking and surface parking. 

3. The Applicant is not required to file with the Conservation Commission. 

4. Applicant has not requested any waivers. 

5. Letters have been received from DPW, Fire, Conservation, Zoning and BETA. 

Comments: 

1. Applicant has received recommendation from the Design Review Commission. 

2. Will the applicant need approval the MBTA to encroach on the property? 

3. The applicant is required to provide 48 spaces and has provided 78 parking spaces. 

4. Applicant should show where the snow storage will be located. 

5. DPCD defers to DPW/Engineering and BETA Group, Inc. to address drainage issues. 

 

F R A N K L I N  P L A N N I N G  &  C O M M U N I T Y  D E V E L O P M E N T  
355 EAST CENTRAL STREET 
FRANKLIN, MA  02038-1352 
TELEPHONE: 508-520-4907 

FAX: 508-520-4906 





 

 

FRANKLIN FIRE DEPARTMENT 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
TO : DPCD 
 
FROM : J. S. BARBIERI, DEPUTY FIRE CHIEF 
 
DATE : 25 JUNE 2021 
 
RE : SITE PLAN MODIFICATION – 40 ALPINE ROW 
 
Thank you for the opportunity to review the above referenced plan.  
 
In reviewing this plan we would like to see a truck turning analysis to make sure 
our largest truck is able to maneuver the site.  In addition it is preferred that the 
rear access be 20 feet in width instead of the proposed 18 foot width.  This is 
based on the requirements of our fire code 527 CMR 1.  Finally, we would like to 
see at least one yard hydrant in the rear of the building. 
 
Please contact me should you have any question or require any additional 
information. 
 
 
cc: file 



Amy Love <alove@franklinma.gov>

40 Alpine ROW
1 message

Jennifer Delmore <jdelmore@franklinma.gov> Thu, Jul 1, 2021 at 5:57 PM
To: Amy Love <alove@franklinma.gov>

Amy,

I have reviewed the plan received for 40 Alpine ROW and there are no Conservation jurisdictional areas.

Thanks,
Jen 

--  
Jennifer Delmore
Conservation Agent
355 East Central Street
Franklin, MA 02038
Phone: 508-520-4929
Email: jdelmore@franklinma.gov

-------------------------------------------------------
This email is intended for municipal / educational use only and must comply with the Town of Franklin and Franklin Public School's policies and state/federal
laws. Under Massachusetts Law, any email created or received by an employee of The Town of or Franklin Public Schools is considered a public record.  All
email correspondence is subject to the requirements of M.G.L. Chapter 66. This email may contain confidential and privileged material for the sole use of the
intended recipient. Any review or distribution by others is strictly prohibited. If you are not the intended recipient please contact the sender and delete all
copies.

https://www.google.com/maps/search/40+Alpine+ROW?entry=gmail&source=g
https://www.google.com/maps/search/355+East+Central+Street+Franklin,+MA+02038?entry=gmail&source=g
https://www.google.com/maps/search/355+East+Central+Street+Franklin,+MA+02038?entry=gmail&source=g
mailto:jdelmore@franklinma.gov










































Town of Franklin 

 

Planning Board 
 
 

The following notice will be published in the Milford Daily Newspaper once on  

Monday, July 12, 2021 and again on July 19, 2021 

________________________________________________________________________ 

FRANKLIN PLANNING BOARD 

PUBLIC HEARING NOTICE 
 

 

In accordance with the Town of Franklin Zoning By-Laws, the Franklin Planning Board 

will hold a public hearing at the Town Hall (and can also be attended remotely) on 

Monday, July 26, 2021 at 7:05 PM, for a Site Plan application at 40 Alpine Row in 

Franklin, MA prepared by Level Design Group, LLC, Plainville, MA 02762, and 

submitted to the Department of Planning & Community Development, by Walker 

Development & Construction, Inc., Marlborough, MA 01752. 

The property is located in the Downtown Commercial District (Assessors Map 279 Lot 

181) on Alpine Row.  The applicant is proposing to construct a 27-unit multi-family 

residential building and 7,500 +/- sq/ft of Commercial space. 

 The hearing will provide an open forum for the discussion. This meeting will be held at 

the Franklin Municipal Building at 355 East Central Street in the Town Council 

Chambers on the second floor.  It will also be broadcasted via zoom platform.  

Please note: This will be your only written notice of this public hearing.  All future 

Public Hearings on this matter, will be posted on the Planning Board’s website 

under Agendas. 

Please contact the Department of Planning & Community Development at (508) 520-

4907 if you require further information or if you need to make arrangements to provide 

translation services for the hearing impaired, or for persons with language barriers. 

To access records for this project please visit https://www.franklinma.gov/planning-

board/pages/projects. 

 

Anthony Padula, Chairman 
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